#### 504315177 04/11/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT4361859

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CHRISTIAN ALBRECHT	04/11/2017

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THE GLEASON WORKS	
Street Address:	1000 University Avenue, P.O. Box 22970	
City:	Rochester	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	14692-2970	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29596236

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (585)461-4092

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

585-461-8071 Phone:

Email: patent-tm@gleason.com **Correspondent Name:** ROBERT L. MCDOWELL

Address Line 1: 1000 UNIVERSITY AVENUE, P.O. BOX 22970

Address Line 4: ROCHESTER, NEW YORK 14692-2970

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	GW-DES-001-US-3
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT L. MCDOWELL
SIGNATURE:	/Robert L. McDowell/
DATE SIGNED:	04/11/2017

#### **Total Attachments: 2**

source=GW\_DES\_001\_US\_3\_Assignment#page1.tif source=GW\_DES\_001\_US\_3\_Assignment#page2.tif

**PATENT** REEL: 041955 FRAME: 0001 504315177

## ASSIGNMENT

I, **Christian Albrecht**, a citizen of Germany, residing at Eugen-Naegele-Strasse 25, Ludwigsburg, Germany, having invented a certain invention entitled:

#### **GEAR METROLOGY MACHINE**

for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on March 7, 2017 as Application No. 29/596,236 do hereby jointly sell, assign, and transfer over unto:

THE GLEASON WORKS, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of New York, and having its principal place of business at Rochester, New York, United States of America, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention, in the United States of America and its territorial possessions, and to all Letters Patent, International Patents, or similar legal protection to be obtained in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries based upon said application for patent or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof, including legal equivalents thereof and corresponding applications thereto, the same to be held and enjoyed by THE GLEASON WORKS, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which any and all Letters Patent, and similar legal protection of the United States and any and all foreign countries may be granted, as fully and as entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this assignment and sale had not been made.

Further, I agree that I will communicate to **THE GLEASON WORKS**, or its representatives, any facts known to me respecting said invention, and will testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all division, continuation, substitute, renewal and reissue applications thereon, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent, or equivalent legal protections, to be issued

1

to **THE GLEASON WORKS**, make all rightful declarations and oaths and generally do everything necessary or desirable to aid **THE GLEASON WORKS**, or its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries.

And I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any United States Letters Patent and any and all continuing applications, divisional applications, reissues or extensions thereof in the United States of America to **THE GLEASON WORKS** as sole Assignee.

WITNESS my hand this \_\_\_\_\_ day of April, 2017

**Christian Albrecht** 

### **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

STATE OF NEW YORK)

) ss:

COUNTY OF MONROE)

On this \_\_\_\_\_ day of April, 2017, there personally appeared before me, CHRISTIAN ALBRECHT, to me known and known to me to be the same person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein expressed.

Notary Public

ROBERT L. McDOWELL Notary Public, State of New York Monroe County

Commission Expires November 17,

2